



In The Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

JOSHUA SMITH, individually and on
behalf of other similarly situated
individuals,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERINSURANCE EXCHANGE
OF THE AUTOMOBILE CLUB, aka
AAA

Defendant.

On certification from the United States
District Court for the District of New
Mexico (No. 1:22-cv-00447-JHR-KK),
the Honorable William P. Johnson

No. S-1-SC-39659

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT
INTERINSURANCE EXCHANGE OF THE AUTOMOBILE CLUB
ADDRESSING THE CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW**

Meena H. Allen
Allen Law Firm, LLC
6121 Indian School Road
NE
Suite 230
Albuquerque, NM 87110
(505) 298-9400

Michael E. Mumford
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square,
Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 621-0200

Rodger L. Eckelberry
Kevin P. Zimmerman
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
200 South Civic Center
Drive, Suite 1200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614)-228-1541

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. As in <i>Crutcher</i> , this Court should not speculate about hypothetical facts outside of the certified question of law.	2
II. <i>Crutcher</i> should apply prospectively.	6
A. The federal opinions interpreting <i>Crutcher</i> offer little guidance to this Court.	6
B. The language of <i>Crutcher</i> is expressly prospective.....	9
C. The <i>Chevron Oil</i> factors establish that <i>Crutcher</i> applies only prospectively.....	10
III. Plaintiff’s discussion of the policy language is irrelevant to the certified question and also incorrect.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beatty v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 1953-NMSC-110, 57 N.M. 759	12
<i>Beavers v. Johnson Controls World Servs.</i> , 1994-NMSC-094, 118 N.M. 391	7
<i>Bhasker v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-00260, 2022 WL 656354 (D.N.M. Mar. 4, 2022)	9
<i>Bonham v. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D.N.M. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Fahey</i> , 1987-NMSC-122, 106 N.M. 603	17, 18
<i>Crutcher v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022-NMSC-001, 501 P.3d 433	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crutcher v. Liberty Mut.</i> , No. 18-cv-412, 2019 WL 12661166 (D.N.M. Jan. 9, 2019)	10, 11
<i>Crutcher v. Liberty Mut.</i> , No. 18-cv-412, 2023 WL 2806932 (D.N.M. Apr. 6, 2023)	5
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Sandoval</i> , 2011-NMCA-051, 149 N.M. 654	19
<i>Fickbohm v. St. Paul Ins. Co.</i> , 2003-NMCA-040, 133 N.M. 414	18
<i>Gila v. N.M. Water Quality Control</i> , 2018-NMSC-025	18
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Tax'n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	7

<i>State ex rel. Helman v. Gallegos</i> , 1994-NMSC-023, 117 N.M. 346	12
<i>Hemphill v. Liberty Mut.</i> , No. 10-cv-0861, 2013 WL 12123306 (D.N.M. Mar. 27, 2013).....	18
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162	7, 8, 11, 16
<i>Las Cruces v. El Paso Elec. Co.</i> , 1998-NMSC-006, 124 N.M. 640	3
<i>Lucero v. Nationwide</i> , No. 19-cv-0311, 2022 WL 4598482 (D.N.M. Sept. 30, 2022)	8
<i>Lujan v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 69 F.3d 1511 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Marckstadt v. Lockheed Martin</i> , 2010-NMSC-001, 147 N.M. 678	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Martinez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1997-NMCA-100	19
<i>Montaño v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681	14, 15
<i>Mountain States v. Martinez</i> , 1993-NMSC-003, 115 N.M. 141	18
<i>Ortiz v. New Mexico State Police</i> , 1991-NMCA-031, 112 N.M. 249	13
<i>Pehle v. Farm Bureau</i> , 397 F.3d 897 (10th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Phelps v. New Mexico Water Quality Control</i> , 2006-NMCA-115, 140 N.M. 464	13
<i>R.A. Peck v. Liberty Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 1988-NMCA-111, 108 N.M. 84	6

<i>Samora v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1995-NMSC-022, 119 N.M. 467	16, 17, 19
<i>Schlieter v. Carlos</i> , 1989-NMSC-037, 108 N.M. 507	3
<i>Schmick v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1985-NMSC-073, 103 N.M. 216	18, 19
<i>Schwartz v. State Farm</i> , No. 18-cv-328, 2023 WL 2973962 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2023)	5
<i>Soleil v. Hartford</i> , No. 22-cv-396, Order Staying Proceedings at 1 (ECF No. 28) (D.N.M. Feb. 7, 2023)	5
<i>State Farm v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 2013-NMSC-006	4
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 2002-NMCA-038, 132 N.M. 68	13
<i>State v. Strauch</i> , 2015-NMSC-009	13
<i>State v. Vest</i> , 2021-NMSC-020	11
<i>Stein v. Alpine Sports</i> , 1998-NMSC-040, 126 N.M. 258	17
<i>W. Com. Bank v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 1987-NMSC-009, 105 N.M. 346	16
<i>Progressive N.W. Ins. Co. v. Weed Warrior Servs.</i> , 2010-NMSC-050, 149 N.M. 157	7, 11
<i>Whelan v. State Farm</i> , 2014-NMSC-021	14
<i>Whenry v. Whenry</i> , 1982-NMSC-067, 98 N.M. 737	17

Wood v. Eli Lilly,
38 F.3d 510 (10th Cir. 1994)7

Statutes

NMAC § 13.12.3.10..... 18
NMAC § 13.12.3.17..... 18
NMAC § 13.8.3.1..... 18
NMSA 1978, § 39-7-5 (1997).....2
NMSA 1978 § 59A-18-12 (2012)..... 18
NMSA 1978 § 59A-18-14 (2012)..... 18

Rules

Rule 12-607 NMRA..... 10
